the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 13, 2002. The
Washington/Mexicali historical statement of operations information for the nine
months ended June 30, 2002 has been derived from the unaudited combined
financial statements of the Washington Business and the Mexicali operations.

   COMBINED COMPANY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

   HISTORICAL
   HISTORICAL   WASHINGTON/   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ALPHA   MEXICALI   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales .....   $  91,367   $ 301,051   $   --   $ 392,418
Cost of sales .....   84,131   223,389   --   307,520
Research and development expenses .....   27,663   95,087   --   122,750
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses .....   15,887   32,727   --   48,614
Amortization of intangible assets .....   --   11,491   2,624(2)   14,115
Special charges (1) .....   107,602   112,053   (94,263)(3)   125,392
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating income (loss) .....   (143,916)   (173,696)   91,639   (225,973)
Other income (expense), net .....   255   (9)   (14,500)(4)   (14,254)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (143,661)   (173,705)   77,139   (240,227)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes .....   (47,409)   (19,789)   47,409   (19,789)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss) .....   $ (96,252)   $(153,916)   $  29,730   $(220,438)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Basic loss per share .....   $   (2.18)   $   (1.61)
   =========   =========
Diluted loss per share .....   $   (2.18)   $   (1.61)
   =========   =========